
METROPOLITAN EXPOSITION-RECREATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO 97-50

Authorizing the third amendment to the Broadway Series Agreement dated March

15 1994 between the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commissionand Dan Bean

Presents Inc regarding the requirements for season ticket sales proceeds

Whereas prior amendment to the Broadway Series Agreement provided the

commission with ongoing security of the ticket sales monies and also provided more

autonomy to Dan Bean Presents in regard to those monies for the 1995-96 season and

Whereas the terms of the amendment to the Broadway Series Agreement

regarding security of ticket sales monies were extended to the 1996-97 season on April

1996 and

Whereas the original term of the Broadway Series Agreement has been extended

by one year until June 30 1998 and

Whereas both parties wish to amend the terms of the Broadway Series

Agreement ticket sales provisions for the 1997-98 season

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation

Commission authorizes the General Manager to execute the attached Exhibit Third

Amendment to Broadway Series Agreement

Passed by the Commission on September 10 1997

Approved As to Form
Daniel Cooper General Counsel

By
Kathleen Pool Senior Assistant Counsel

Chair

Sc retary/Tre surer



MERC STAFF REPORT

Agenda Item/Issue Third Amendment to Broadway Series Agreement

Resolution No 97-50

Date September 10 1997 Presented by Faye Brown
Mark Williams

Backiround and Analysis The original term of the Broadway Series Agreement the

Agreement between MERC and Dan Bean Presents Inc dated March 15 1994 was

extended by the Commissionfor one year until June 30 1998 The Agreements original

language contains stringent requirements regarding ticket sales use of ticket sale proceeds

and sharing of interest earnings These requirements were established in 1994 based on

the fact that the Broadway Series was new endeavor and there had been failure of

similar series in the recent past

In light of the fact that one successful Broadway Series season had been completed and

the requirements contained in the Agreement regarding ticket sales were fairly strict Dan

Bean Presents Inc requested changes to the Agreement On January 10 1996 the

Commission approved the First Amendment to the Broadway Series Agreement to make

the terms regarding the 1995/1996 season ticket sales and interest sharing less stringent

These terms were extended to the 1996/97 season on April 1996 by the MERC General

Manager as the Commissions designee

Now that the 1996/1997 season is complete Dan Bean has requested that the terms of the

First Amendment be extended to the 1997/1998 season Staff recommends the following

changes for the 1997/1 998 season

Under the original Agreement control of the season ticket sales was

accomplished through the use of an Oregon Bank account maintained by the

Commission The Commission could obtain these monies upon default of Dan

Bean Presents Inc Further the Agreement restricted the use of ticket proceeds

monies by Dan Bean Presents Inc prior to settlement of season shows

Consistent with the First Amendment the proposed amendment maintains level

of security for the Commission over the ticket sales monies yet allows Dan Bean

Presents Inc more autonomy in the use of those proceeds This is accomplished

by allowing season ticket proceeds to be deposited with Dan Bean Presents Inc

However $300000 which represents approximately two season shows worth of

season ticket sales will be required to be maintained by Mr Beans banker in

liquid security Further this $300000 will be accessible by the commission without

Mr Beans approval or signature if default of the Series should occur This

$300000 would decline to $150000 upon settlement of the 4th show in the show

series and then decline to $0 after settlement of the final show



The original Agreement stipulated that the commission shall receive 50% of the

interest earnings from the ticket sales proceeds In order to remain whole in this

regard and to simplify the record keeping the proposed amendment sets

guaranteed amount of $11300 to be paid to the Commission in equal increments

when each show is settled throughout the season

Fiscal Impact The proposed amendment to the Musical Theatre Agreement will have

negative impact in the amount of $2700 in terms of actual interest received this season

versus the 1996/1997 season due to interest rates and projected ticket sales There will be

some staff time/cost savings achieved through reduced record keeping and procedures

Recommendation Staff recommends that the Commission approve the Third

Amendment to the Broadway Series Agreement regarding ticket sales proceeds



Exhibit

THIRI AMENDMENT TO BROADWAY SERIES AGREEMENT

WhEREAS the Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission CommissionMetro ERC
or MERC and Dan Bean Presents Inc Presenter collectively know as the Parties entered into

Broadway Series Agreement dated March 15 1994 and

WHEREAS Section 26c of the Broadway Series Agreement provides that it can only be

amended by written document executed by the Parties and

WHEREAS the Parties wish to amend the Broadway Series Agreement so as to provide for

more efficient method of handling finds associated with the Broadway Series Agreement

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS

Section 5d of the Broadway Series Agreement is amended to read as follows

Ticketing Presenter has selected Ticketmaster Oregon as the official

ticketing service to be used for the sales of subscriptions and single tickets for all Shows All

proceeds from single ticket sales shall be handled pursuant to the Commissions standard policies

and procedures for ticket sales which are incorporated herein by reference Commission shall

notify Presenter in writing in the event of any changes in said procedures For the 1997-1998

Series all proceeds from full or mini season subscription ticket sales shall be maintained and

controlled by the Presenter provided that all of the following shall apply

Three hundred thousand dollars $300000.00 shall be maintained by the Presenters

bank in liquid investment trust held in Commissions favor in manner and from

acceptable to Commission

ii Withdrawals from said trust shall require the approval and signatures of both Presenter

and Commission provided however that Commission shall have access to said trust without

Presenters approval or signature in the event that Commission or its designees determine

that Presenter is in default of this Agreement Withdrawals from said trust shall be made only

for the purpose of payment of deposits and other expenses necessary for presentation of the

Broadway Show Subscription Series unless Commission exercises its right of access in the

event of determination of default by Presenter in which case Commissionmay apply said

funds towards any of Presenters obligations under this Agreement

iii After settlement of the fourth show in the five 1997-1998 Series the trust amount shall

decrease to one hundred fifty thousand dollars $150000.00 upon settlement of the final

show the trust amount shall decrease to zero dollars $0.00

iv Any full season or mini season subscription ticket sales proceeds above the three

hundred thousand dollars $300000.00 threshold shall be invested prudently by Presenter

and shall be used by Presenter solely and exclusively for the purpose of payment of deposits

and other expenses necessary for presentation of the Broadway Show Subscription Series

Presenter shall at Commissions reasonable request provide information to the Commission

concerning the investment and distribution of any funds invested directly by Presenter



In lieu of Commissions share of interest proceeds as provided for in the Broadway Series

Agreement prior to this Amendment Presenter shall pay to Commissionthe sum of eleven

thousand three hundred dollars $11300.00 per year to be paid evenly at each remaining

show settlement

Presenter and Commissionshall execute any further forms or documents necessary to effectuate

the terms herein

The terms of this Amendment shall apply to the 1997-1998 series only provided however the

Commission or its designee shall have the option to extend the terms of this Amendment to cover any

subsequent seasons of the Broadway Series Agreement

All other terms and conditions of the Broadway Series Agreement shall continue in full force and

effect

Except as specifically provided herein and in the Broadway Series Agreement this document together

with the Broadway Series Agreement contains the complete and exclusive agreement between the Parties

and is intended to be final expression of their agreement No promise representation or covenant not

included in this document or the Broadway Series Agreement has been or is relied upon by any party No

modification or amendment of this document or the Broadway Series Agreement shall be in force or effect

unless in writing executed by all Parties hereto

DAN EAN RES INC METROPOLITAN ExPosmoN
RECREATION COMMISSION

Bf By
Alice Norris Chair

B._______ By
Daniel Bean President George Bell Secretary-Treasurer

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Daniel Cooper General Counsel

By /1i CJ/
Kathleen Pool

Senior Assistant Counsel

Dan Bean Agreement

Page



Exhibit

FIRSTAMENDMENT 10 BROAD WAY SERIES AGREEMENT

WHEREAS thi Metropolitan Exposition.Recreation Commission Commjn
Metro ERC or MERC and Dan Bean Presents Inc Presenter collectively known
as the Parties entered into Broadway Series Agreement dated March 1994 and

WHEREAS Section 26c of the Broadway Series Agreement provides that it can
only be amended by written document executed by the Parties and

WHEREAS the Parties wish to amend the Broadway Series Agreement so as to
provide for more efficient method of handling funds associated with the Broadway Series
Agreement

NOW THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY AGREED AS FOLLOWS

Section 5d of the Broadway Series Agreement is amended to read as follows

Ticketina Presenter has selected Ticketmaster Oregon
as the official ticketing service to be used for the sails of subscriptions and single
tickets for all shows All proceeds from single ticket sales shall be handled pursuant
to the Commissions standard policils and procedures for ticket sales which are
incorporated herein by reference Commission shall notify Presenter in writing in

the event of any changes in said procedures For the 99596 Series all proceeds
from full or mini season subscription ticket sales shall be maintained and
controlled by the Presenter provided that all of the following shall apply

Five hundred thousand dollars $500000.00 shall be maintained by
the Presenters bank in liquid investment trust held in Commissions favor
in manner and form acceptable to Commission

ii Withdrawals from said trust shall require the approval and signatures
of both Presenter and Commission provided however that Commission
shall have access to said trust without Presenters approval or signature in

the event that Commission or its designees determine that Presenter is in

default of this Agreement Withdrawals from said Dust shall be made only
for the purpose of payment of deposits and other expenses necessary for

presentation of the Broadway Show Subscription Series unless Commision
exercises its right of access in the event of determination of default by
Presenter in which case Commission may apply said funds towards any of

Presenters obligations under this Agreement

iii Aftir settlement of the fourth show in the five 1995-96 Series the

trust amount shall decrease to two hundred fifty thousand dollars

$250000.00 upon settlement of the final show the trust amount shall

decrease to zero dollars $0.00

iv Any full season or mir season subscription ticket sales proceeds
above the five hundred thousand dollar $500000.00 threshold shall be

invested prudently by Presenter and shall be used by Presenter solely and

exclusively.forthspurposs otpayment of deposits and oth.rexpenus
necessary for presentation of the Broadway Show Subscription Series



Presenter shl Commissionsraasonab4 request provide
Commission concerning the investment and distribution of any furt tO

rvested directly by Presenter
1$

lv In lieu of Commissions share of interest proceeds as provided

the Broadway Series Agreement prior to this Amendment Presenter shall pa
to Commission the sum of $14000.00 per year to be paid evenly at each
remaining show settlement

Presenter and Commission shall execute any further forms or documents necessary
to effectuate the terms herein

The terms of this Amendment shall apply to the 1995.96 riss only provided

however that Commission or its designee shall have the option to extend the terms of this

Amendment tO cover any subsequent seasons of the Broadway Series Agreement

All other terms and conditions of the Broadway Series Agreement shall continue in

full force and effect

Except as specifically provided herein and in the Broadway Series Agreement this

document together with the Broadway Series Agreement contains the complete and

exclusive agreement b.tween the Parties and is intended to be final expression of their

agreement No promise representation or covenant not included in this document or the

Broadway Series Agreement has been or is relied upon by any party No modification or

amendment of this document or the Broadway Series Agreement shall be in force or effect

unless in writing executed by all Parties hereto

DAN BEAN PRESENTS INC METROPOUTAN EXPOSITION-
RECREATION COMMISSION

By_____________________ By ___________________________
Clifford risen Jr Chair

By
DiI Bean President

By________________
Alice Norris Scretary-Treasuter

APPROVED AS TO FORM
Daniel Cooper General Counsel

By
Mark Williams

Senior Assistant Counsel

OsnB.wAm.ndrnsnt

P.0



tiuGl497 THU 1302 P.01/02

777 VAI1IN LU Nil IN1 gLVO .0 10 374S pQITLANP 011401 1711

TIL 11 73t tSI lAX ISP

METROPOLITAN xposrroNRgcREATION COMMS8ION

July31 1997

Mr Dan Bean

Dan BeanPresents

100 West Harrison

North Towcr Suite 520

Seattle WashIngton 98119

DeD
This letter is writtea to catend the terms contained in the First Amendment to the Broadway

Series Agreement to the 1997-1998 season

As dcs1e ofthe Metro E-L Cnmmaion em hereby granting extension of the First

AmendTnPTTt of the Broadway Series Agreement to the 1997-1998 Broadway Theatre season

presented by Dan Bean Presents ith the following clarifications

The requiremeat that $500000 be maintained by the Presenters bank in liquid

investment trust held in Commissions thvor trust account applies to the it
$500000 of ticket ules for the 1997-1998 season

The current procedure whereby Tlcki4nut rernits season ticket sales monies to the

Metro BR Conuniusion will continue for the 19974998 season The Commission will

deposit these monies in the trust accow Any monies received over $500000 will be

remitted to Den Bean Presents or deposited directly In an account dcs1gntcd by Dan

Bean Presents whichever option Is chosen by the Presenter

Section Sdiii Is amended to read as followE

ill After sctUnt ofthe filth show In the six 1997-1998 series the ust amount

shall deorcase to two hundred fifty thouamd dolls $250000.00 upon

scttenient of the final show the trust amount shall decrease to zero dollars

$0.00



.iG1497 THU 1302 02/02

July 31 1997

MDanEcsu

If you conu with the terms ofthis amn1ent as outlined above please indicate with your

gnature bdow

We look forward to continued success in this oect season Please conta me orPays Brown our
new Director ofFiscal Operations If you have any quertionL

Mark WilhIanis General Mauagea

doire PIr amdmeit to Broadway Series Agreeme2

co Har Shb
Pays Brown

conan with the terms of the

Dan In


